

No. 04-1324

In The
Supreme Court of the United States
October Term, 2005

PATRICK A. DAY,
Petitioner,

v.

JAMES V. CROSBY, JR., Secretary,
Florida Department of Corrections,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
Attorney General of Florida

ERIK M. FIGLIO
Deputy Solicitor General

CASSANDRA K. DOLGIN
Assistant Attorney General

CHRISTOPHER M. KISE
Solicitor General of Florida
Counsel of Record

LYNN C. HEARN
Deputy Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399
Tel: (850) 414-3681
Fax: (850) 410-2672

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. A DISTRICT COURT HAS DISCRETION TO RAISE
THE LIMITATIONS DEFENSE *SUA SPONTE*..... 5

 A. Habeas proceedings implicate interests beyond
 those of the parties..... 5

 B. Federal courts have discretion to raise
 procedural bars to habeas relief *sua sponte*..... 8

 C. The limitations defense should be treated like
 other procedural bars to habeas relief..... 14

II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS
DISCRETION BY RAISING THE LIMITATIONS
DEFENSE..... 21

 A. Respondent’s waiver, inadvertent or otherwise,
 did not deprive the district court of inherent
 authority..... 21

 B. Day had notice and an opportunity to be heard 23

 C. Day is not prejudiced by the dismissal 24

 D. Day’s petition was untimely 27

CONCLUSION 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Abela v. Martin</i> , 348 F.3d 164 (6th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 1070 (2004).....	31
<i>Acosta v. Artuz</i> , 221 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2000).....	5, 15, 23
<i>Albertson’s, Inc. v. Kirkingburg</i> , 527 U.S. 555 (1999)	28
<i>Bell v. Thompson</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2825 (2005)	6
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	5, 6
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998).....	5, 6, 7, 20
<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> , 536 U.S. 214 (2002)	4, 30, 31
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994)	8, 12, 19, 20
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1478 (2005)	28
<i>Coates v. Byrd</i> , 211 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1166 (2001).....	32
<i>Crawley v. Catoe</i> , 257 F.3d 395 (4th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1080 (2002).....	30, 32
<i>David v. Hall</i> , 318 F.3d 343 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 815 (2003)	31
<i>Davis v. Campbell</i> , 608 F.2d 317 (8th Cir. 1979)	22
<i>Day v. Crosby</i> , 126 S. Ct. 34 (2005)	2

<i>Day v. Crosby</i> , 391 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir. 2004).....	2, 22, 26
<i>Dretke v. Haley</i> , 541 U.S. 386 (2004).....	10
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	5, 6, 10, 17
<i>Esslinger v. Davis</i> , 44 F.3d 1515 (11th Cir. 1995).....	11, 26
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	24
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 214 (1990)	29
<i>Federal Trade Comm’n v. Grolier Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 19 (1983)	29
<i>Femia v. United States</i> , 47 F.3d 519 (2d Cir. 1995).....	13, 20
<i>Graham v. Johnson</i> , 94 F.3d 958 (5th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Granberry v. Greer</i> , 481 U.S. 129 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gutierrez v. Schomig</i> , 233 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 950 (2001)	32
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994).....	28
<i>Hardiman v. Reynolds</i> , 971 F.2d 500 (10th Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Ex parte Hawk</i> , 321 U.S. 114 (1944)	9
<i>Henderson v. Thieret</i> , 859 F.2d 492 (7th Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 490 U.S. 1009 (1989)	21, 24
<i>Herbst v. Cook</i> , 260 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2001).....	16

<i>Hill v. Braxton</i> , 277 F.3d 701 (4th Cir. 2002).....	15, 16
<i>Horn v. Banks</i> , 536 U.S. 266 (2002).....	18
<i>Housel v. Head</i> , 238 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1172 (2002).....	12
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993).....	28
<i>Jones v. Estelle</i> , 692 F.2d 380 (5th Cir. 1982).....	13
<i>King v. Kemna</i> , 266 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 535 U.S. 934 (2002).....	11
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997).....	8, 28
<i>Lewis v. Johnson</i> , 359 F.3d 646 (3d Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Link v. Wabash Railroad Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962).....	18, 19
<i>Long v. Wilson</i> , 393 F.3d 390 (3d Cir. 2004).....	8, 15
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971).....	12
<i>Magouirk v. Phillips</i> , 144 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 1998).....	11, 21
<i>Mayle v. Felix</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2562 (2005).....	7
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McMillan v. Jarvis</i> , 332 F.3d 244 (4th Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Nardi v. Stewart</i> , 354 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Oakes v. United States</i> , 400 F.3d 92 (1st Cir. 2005).....	11

<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995)	28
<i>Ortiz v. Dubois</i> , 19 F.3d 708 (1st Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1085 (1995).....	23
<i>Ott v. Johnson</i> , 192 F.3d 510 (5th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 592 U.S. 1099 (2000).....	32
<i>Rhine v. Boone</i> , 182 F.3d 1153 (10th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1084 (2000).....	30, 32
<i>Robinson v. Johnson</i> , 313 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 826 (2003)	5, 8
<i>Schiro v. Farley</i> , 510 U.S. 222 (1994)	28
<i>Scott v. Collins</i> , 286 F.3d 923 (6th Cir. 2002)	9, 16, 19
<i>Smaldone v. Senkowski</i> , 273 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 535 U.S. 1017 (2002).....	32
<i>Smith v. Horn</i> , 120 F.3d 400 (3d Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1009 (1998).....	10
<i>Smith v. Murray</i> , 477 U.S. 527 (1986)	5
<i>Snow v. Ault</i> , 238 F.3d 1033 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 998 (2001)	32
<i>Sockwell v. Maggio</i> , 709 F.2d 341 (5th Cir. 1983)	13
<i>Sowell v. Bradshaw</i> , 372 F.3d 821 (6th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1645 (2005)	11

<i>Stokes v. District Attorney</i> , 247 F.3d 539 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 959 (2001)	32
<i>Strader v. Allsbrook</i> , 656 F.2d 67 (4th Cir. 1981).....	22
<i>Sweger v. Chesney</i> , 294 F.3d 506 (3d Cir. 2002), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 538 U.S. 1002 (2003)	11
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	6, 12, 17
<i>Thigpen v. Smith</i> , 792 F.2d 1507 (11th Cir. 1986).....	13
<i>Trest v. Cain</i> , 522 U.S. 87 (1997)	10, 19
<i>United States v. Bendolph</i> , 409 F.3d 155 (3d Cir. 2005), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , (U.S. June 24, 2005) (No. 05-3)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States, ex rel Kennedy v. Tyler</i> , 269 U.S. 13 (1925)	9
<i>Vang v. Nevada</i> , 329 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	10
<i>Washington v. James</i> , 996 F.2d 1442 (2d Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 1078 (1994)	11, 22
<i>Washington v. Lane</i> , 840 F.2d 443 (7th Cir.), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 488 U.S. 861 (1988).....	11
<i>Webster v. Woodford</i> , 361 F.3d 522 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Webster v. Brown</i> , 543 U.S. 1007 (2004)	12
<i>White v. Klitzkie</i> , 281 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2002).....	32

<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	7
<i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> , 538 U.S. 202 (2003).....	7
<i>Yeatts v. Angelone</i> , 166 F.3d 255 (4th Cir.), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 526 U.S. 1095 (1999).....	11, 15, 21, 24
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	28

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1).....	14, 31
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(2).....	4, 29, 30, 31
28 U.S.C. § 2254	6
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(3).....	9, 20

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure Rule 15(a).....	24
Rule 4 of the Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases in the United States District Courts (2005)	18, 19, 29
Rule 5 of the Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases in the United States District Courts (2005)	8, 9, 15, 20

Rule 9 of the Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases
in the United States District Courts (2004) 13

Supreme Court Rule 13.1 1

Supreme Court Rule 14.1(a)..... 28

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

42 Cong. Rec. H3605 (1996)..... 14

H.R. Rep. No. 104-23 (1995) 9

142 Cong. Rec. S3454 (1996)..... 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Report on Habeas Corpus in Capital Cases, 45 Crim.
L. Rep. (BNP) 3239, 3240 (1989) 14
